AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGCT

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 1

1. CONTRACT [0 CODE

2, AMENDMENTHODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. FROJECT NO. {/f sppicabls)
204 02/03/2012
8. 156ueED Ay COBE {gg701 7. ADMINIBTERED DY (if oiter (nan flem 6] coDEI00701
Idaho Operations Idaho Operations
U.5. Department of Energy U,8. Department of Enexgy
Idsho Operations Idaho Operations
1955 Fremont Avenue 1855 Fremont Avenue
Idsho Falls ID 83415 Ms 1221
: idaho Falls ID 83415
B. NAME AND ADDRESS GF CONTRACTOR (a0, sirest, counly, Stale £2d ZIF Code) {x} |74 AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO.
CH2M WG IDAHO LLC
Attn: Michael D. Ebben 88, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
151 NORTH RIDGE AVENUE
SUITE 150 « |10A- MODFFICATION onnvmwonoERNu
IDARHO FALLS ID 834024039 DE-ACO7- 05 16
108. DATED (SEE [TEM 137)

GODE 166527569 FAGILITY CODE 03/23/2005

17, TR E UHLY APPLIEE YO AMENDNENTS OF SCLICITATIONS

{JThe above numbered sollcitaton is amendad g5 sel {oith In flem 14, Tha hour and dale specfiod for racaip of Offers {Jisextended, [ls not axiended.
Qffers must acknowledge recop! of this amendment prior to tha howr and dale specified In the solicialion or as emended, by one of the follawing mathads: {a) By compieting
Hlems 8 end 15, and rafuming teakos of the amendment; {b) By acknaatadging teca'p! of this amendmant on each copy of tha offer submiltod; or {c) Py
sapaala Jalter or lelegram which inckudus a referanca to the seTcitalion end amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGENMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIDR TO THE HOUR ARG DATE EPECIFIED #AAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
viriua of this amendment you deske 1o chengs an offer eiready submitlod, such chenga may ba mads by te'sgram or kaller, providad erch tefagrem or {eller makes rajerence
la lhe soficlalion and this emendment, and Is recalved pifer fo the opening hour snd dale specfied,

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requiod)

13, THIS ITEX ONLY APPLIES TO MOUIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRAGTIORDER HO, AS DESCRIBED [N ITEM 14, A

_CHECKONE | o THIS CHANGE ORDER 18 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Seaciy autlierly) THE SHANGES SET FORTH IN (TER 14 ARE MADE {H THE CONTRACT
ORDER HO. 1N TEM 10A-

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER I8 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such o5 changes In paying affice,
appropvialion dals, eic) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURBUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103{0).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGR ENT IE ENTEREQ INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY DF:

D. OTHER [Specly lype of medhcalion and uthony) E
X Clause I.81 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Reimbursement (AUG 1987) & Alt I {APR 1984)

E IMPORTANT:  Conbmclor isnol, [Xis requized to sign this documanl and rekim 1 coplos {o the ssu'ng ollice.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDHENTIMODIFICATION (Organtzed by UCF secton headings, Including soSellationdcontract subfec! malter where feasitla.)

Tax ID Number: 05-0607601 '

DUNS Number:; 166527569

This modification provides a target cost and target fee adjustment for the directed change
to Sections C.3.4 WAG 7 Waste Exhumation related to the Construction of the Accelerated
Retrieval Project {(ARP) VIII Waste Exhumation Faciliry to Excavate - Pits 1 and 2 at the
Radioactive Waste Management Complex {RWMC) Subsurface Disposal Area (SDA}.

Period of Performance: 03/23/2005 to 09/30/2012

w

Excapl bs provided hetaln, 8% farms and condlions afira dacument ralerenced i flam BA or 104, as horetofors changed, ramalns unchanged end in fuli force and affact,

TEA. HAJIE AND TITLE OF SIGNER (772 o7 pral] 1EA HAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFIGER {Type of prnl)

MIChael D Ebben; Sl‘. v'u Pl’ﬂident & CFO Maria M. Mitchell

16C. DATE SIGNED

Z/J/ZDIZ.

168, UNITED STATES OF ERIGA 160, DATE SIGNED

. ¢ 02/03/2012
gnEture of persoa awthodred to $ign) |' Sipnefure of Conlraring Offcer)
NSH 7540-04-152-8070 STANDARD FQRK 30 (REV, 10-83)
Piedgus edilon unusable Prescibed by G8A

FAR {48 CFR} 53,243



DE-AC07-051D14516
Continuation Pages
Mod 204

This modification provides a target cost and target fee adjustment for the divected change to
Sections C.3.4 WAG 7 Waste Exhumation related to the Construction of the Accelerated
Retrieval Project (ARP) VIII Waste Exhumation Facility to Excavate ~ Pits [ and 2 at the
Radioactive Waste Management Complex (RWMC) Subsurface Disposal Area (SDA).

1. Section B.3 Total Contract Target Cost, Fee, and Completion Date, paragraph (a) is
modified as follows:

(a) The target cost of this contract is comprised of the following two (2} items:

i SBW project at $316,000,000, and
b. Balance of the Idaho Cleanup Project (ICP) work is increased for ARP VII1 Base
Scope $20,272,042 from $2,272,316,847 to $2,292,588,889.

The target fee for this contract is increased by $1,492,021 for fee associated with ARP
V111 Base Scope from $190,431,705 to $191,923,726 (7.36% of target cost).

The total contract target cost and target fee are based on the contract completion date of
September 30, 2012. (The total proposed contract Target Cost and Target Fee shall not
exceed the funding limits specified in Section B.2 — Cleanup Funding, on either an annual or
total basis.)

(b) Fee Limitation —remains unchanged with this modification.
(c) Schedule Incentive — is modified to incorporate the following:

Wark and costs associated with ARP V1l Options | and 11 are exempt from the calculation of
the schedule incentive as provided under this clause.

(d) ARP VIII Retrieval Enclosure Options (C.3.4.2) «

Should CWI be able to save costs, those cost savings may be used to complete the following
items by September 30, 2012, and earn the additional fee noted below. This incentive fee
will be paid from these cost savings. This fee can only be earned if all of the base scope
identified in C.3.4.2 below is completed (defined in C.3.4.2). Target cost optional pricing for
construction of ARP VIII retrieval enclosute is as follows:

Optlon [: Target cost will be Increased by $3,249,030 and target fee for Option I will be
fncreased by $239,128 if authorized to proceed with the work by the CO,

Option If; Target cost will be increased by $2,408,246 and the target fee for Option 1I
will be increased by $177,247 if authorized to proceed with the work by the CO,

To exercise an Option, CWI will send an email to the DOE Contracting Officer (CQO)
substantiating that CWT currently has funds available to perform the Option work, After DOE
has verified the work scope has been satisfactorily completed, the CO will provide direction

- via email back to CWI,




DE-AC07-05ID 14516
Continuation Pages
Mod 204

The completion of the ARP VIII construction is critical to the DOE mission at RWMC, If
this scope of work can be completed early it will allow exhumation work to prograss without
a loss of continuity or down time for work crews. This will also allow DOR to achieve its
goal of completing all exhumation by 2018, Therefore DOE is offering CWI the following
schedule incentives that can be earned for Base Scope, Option I and Option 11 scopes as

follows:

Base Scope: $700,000 will be paid if the Base Scope of work is completed (as
- defined in C.3.4.2 below) on or before September 30, 2012,

Opti.on | Scope: An additional $100,000 will be paid if the Base Scope and Option |
scope {as defined in C.3.4.2 below) are completed on or before
September 30, 2012.

Option 1I Scope: In addition to the $800,000 schedule incentives that can be earned
for Base and Option 1 scopes, CWI may earn an additional
$200,000 for completion of Option II scope (as defined in C.3.4.2
below) if all other work has been completed by September 30,
2012, Option Il must be completed on or before September 39,
2012,

2, Section C.3.4 WAG 7 Waste Kxhumation is modified to incorporate the following scope:

Section C.3.4.2 Construction of Accelerated Retrieval Project (ARP) VIII Waste
Exhumation Facility to Excavate — Pits 1 and 2 at the Radioactive Waste Management
Complex (RWMC) Subsurface Disposal Area (SDA)

The work scope includes but is not limited to the procurement and construction of a retrieval
enclosure facility to include, earthwork, pilings, foundations, steel erection of main building,
airlock and passageway, mechanical / electrical equipment installation and other components
as necessary to operate the facility safely per design drawings and specifications. The
facility will be located at Pits | and 2 at the Radioactive Waste Management Complex
(RWMC) Subsurface Disposal Area (SDA).

Work scope is divided into three parts, Base scope, Option 1 scope and Option 11 scope.
The Base scaope includes the following:

A. Relocation of a dirt pile where the future passageway and firewater line will be located

B, Modification of an OC/VZ system extraction well to allow the well to continue vapor

vactuum extraction operations while the passageway is constructed above the well

Removal of soil from the exhumation footprint and foundation locations

Installation of pilings driven to bedrock/refusal to support the foundation for the

buildings/airlock/passageway

E. Modification of the existing SDA firewater supply system to facilitate future exhumation
operations )

F. Installation of a concrete foundation for the airlock/facility/passage, and all concrete -

vo



DE-AC07-65ID14516
Continuation Pages
Mod 204

passes a 7 day break test

G. Purchase and erection of a two-part tensioned steel exhumation facility with outer/inner
liners, that includes associated airlock, anciflary structure and passageway

H. Installation of outer and inner liner fabric secured to the steel frame, to include the
installation of dropped ceiling

1. All penetrations of the walls and fabric installed and sealed

J.  Purchase and delivery of the Drum Packaging Station units and placed in the air lock

Option [ scope includes the following:

I-A. Installation of the mechanical/electrical components to operate the airlock

I.B. Procurement and installation of IONEX ventilation units

[-C. Installation of all-doors and windows in ARP V1! and associated airlock and passage-
way

I-D. Installation of HVAC units

I-E. Paving of surrounding ARP VIII areas to include airlock, ancillary structures and
passage-way as required for operations

Option [ scope includes the following:

1I-A, Completion of all remaining worlk that allows-all component testing to be completed
‘satisfactorily and System Operational testing and readiness activities have been
initiated, '

CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT OF RELEASE: [n consideration of the modification
agreed to herein as a complete equitable adjustment for the directed change related to Section
C.3.4 WAG 7 Waste Exhumation and in accordance with contract Section I.81 52.243-2
Changes—Cost Reimbursement Alt I, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from any
and all [iability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such facts or
circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment. The total price of this definitized
change order is $27,837,714. ' '




